

CA. No. 13-1246

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. New Union Wildlife Federation has standing to sue Jim Bob Bowman for violating the Clean Water Act.....14

 a. New Union Wildlife Federation has standing to bring a citizen suit on behalf of its members because Jim Bob Bowman’s land clearing operations directly affected their aesthetic and recreational interests.....15

 b. New Union Wildlife Federation satisfied the statutory requirements for standing by showing that Jim Bob Bowman’s land clearing operations created a reasonable fear of polluted waters and a concern for continued wetland destruction.....17

II. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction under § 505(a) of the Clean Water Act, because any alleged violation resulting from defendant’s wetland-clearance activities, which were completed prior to commencement of plaintiff’s citizen suit, is wholly past.....18

 a. Plaintiff fails to allege that defendant has committed a violation which continued on or after the date the complaint was filed.....19

 b. Plaintiff fails to adduce evidence from which a reasonable trier of fact could find a continuing likelihood of recurrence in an intermittent or sporadic violation.....22

III. New Union Wildlife Federation’s citizen suit is barred by New Union Department of Environmental Protection’s diligent prosecution as set out in § 505(b) of the Clean Water Act.....24

a.	NUWF’s citizen suit was barred by NUDEP’s timely commencement and diligent administrative enforcement action against Bowman.....	26
b.	NUDEP’s prosecution should be presumed diligent absent a pattern of dilatory, collusive or otherwise bad faith conduct in its prosecution of Bowman.....	27
c.	NUDEP diligently prosecuted Bowman despite its decision not to include an administrative penalty in the consent decree.....	29
IV.	Defendant violated the CWA because his actions constitute an addition under the language of the CWA and because he did not seek a permit as required under § 404.....	32
a.	Every circuit court presented with cases similar to defendant’s has held that the defendant’s actions constitute an addition under the CWA.....	33
b.	The interpretation of addition adopted in the EPA’s 2008 Water Transfer Rule and <i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> does not apply to defendant’s case.....	35
c.	Defendant’s actions do not qualify under the farming exemption or drainage ditch exemption to the § 404 permit requirement.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11, 14, 16

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....12, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14, 15, 16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....22

County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Chambers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (2000).....17

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552, 557 (1988).....11

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....11, 15, 16
